

Nos. 19-108 and 19-184

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL J.D. BRIGGS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RICHARD D. COLLINS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

HUMPHREY DANIELS III

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SHAUN S. SPERANZA
*Col., USAF
Chief*
MARY ELLEN PAYNE
Associate Chief
BRIAN C. MASON
*Lt. Col., USAF
Deputy Chief
Government Trial and
Appellate Counsel Division
Department of the Air Force
Joint Base Andrews-NAF,
MD 20762*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
REBECCA TABLESON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
PAUL T. CRANE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved	3
Statement	4
A. Legal background.....	5
1. <i>Sexual assault in the military</i>	5
2. <i>Penalties for rape in the military</i>	7
3. <i>The statute of limitations for rape</i> <i>under the UCMJ</i>	10
B. Proceedings below.....	13
1. <i>United States v. Briggs, No. 19-108</i>	13
2. <i>United States v. Collins, No. 19-184</i>	16
3. <i>United States v. Daniels, No. 19-184</i>	19
Summary of argument	21
Argument.....	23
I. Respondents’ rapes were subject to prosecution at any time under the UCMJ because rape was “punishable by death”	24
A. A crime that could be “punished by death” under the UCMJ was “punishable by death” for purposes of the UCMJ’s statute of limitations.....	25
B. Even if a constitutional analysis were required, the Constitution does not forbid capital punishment for rape in the military context	31
II. Briggs’s rape charge was also timely under the 2006 NDAA.....	39
Conclusion	44
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abdirahman v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2702 (2018)	15
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	33
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	33
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	31, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	11, 24, 30, 36, 37
<i>Coon v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1969).....	30
<i>Curry v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 595 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970)	25
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	26
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	33
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	41
<i>Kahn v. Anderson</i> , 255 U.S. 1 (1921).....	33
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> :	
554 U.S. 407, reh’g denied, 554 U.S. 945 (2008)	35
554 U.S. 945 (2008)	8, 32, 36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	31
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	40
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976)	33
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	38
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	25
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	15
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	33, 35, 39
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , No. 18-328, 2019 WL 6703563 (Dec. 10, 2019)	26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	31
<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974)	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	32
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	26, 40
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	25, 27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	32
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	38
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Mangahas</i> , 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	13, 24, 30, 37
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 16 M.J. 354 (C.M.A. 1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 950 (2010)	30
<i>United States v. Stebbins</i> , 61 M.J. 366 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	12
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	33
<i>Willenbring v. Neurauter</i> , 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	10, 11, 27, 41
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	34

VI

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 14	31
Amend VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 75, § 30, 12 Stat. 736	8
Act of Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70 Stat. 1126, 70A Stat. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
70A Stat. 51	10
70A Stat. 73 (Art. 120).....	8, 38
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987, Pub. L. No. 99-661, Div. A, Tit. VIII, 100 Stat. 3905:	
§ 805(a), 100 Stat. 3908.....	10
§ 805(b), 100 Stat. 3908	10
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-484, Div. A, Tit. X, § 1066(c), 106 Stat. 2506	38
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, Div. A, Tit. XI, § 1113, 110 Stat. 462	38
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136:	
§ 552(a)(1), 119 Stat. 3257	8, 12
§ 552(b), 119 Stat. 3263	9
§ 553(a), 119 Stat. 3264.....	12
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 541(a)(1), 125 Stat. 1405	9
Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, Div. A, Tit. V, § 571(a), 118 Stat. 1920	42
Sexual Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-654, § 3(a)(1), 100 Stat. 3663	30

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Act of May 5, 1950, ch. 169, 64 Stat. 107 (10 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>):	
64 Stat. 121	10
64 Stat. 126 (Art. 55)	38
64 Stat. 140 (Art. 120)	8
10 U.S.C. 818 (2006)	9
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (1994) (Art. 43(a)).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (2000) (Art. 43(a)).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (2006) (Art. 43(a)).....	12
10 U.S.C. 843(a) (Art. 43(a))	3, 12, 40, 2a
10 U.S.C. 843(b) (1994)	20, 1a
10 U.S.C. 843(b) (2000)	40, 1a
10 U.S.C. 855 (Art. 55)	37, 38, 3a
10 U.S.C. 856(a)	9
10 U.S.C. 920(a) (1982).....	11
10 U.S.C. 920(a) (1994) (Art. 120(a)).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
10 U.S.C. 920(a) (2000) (Art. 120(a)).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
10 U.S.C. 920(a)(1) (Art. 120(a)(1)).....	3, 4a
18 U.S.C. 3281	11, 5a
18 U.S.C. 3299	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-3-1(b) (2013).....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 500.050(1) (LexisNexis 2014)	28
Exec. Order:	
No. 12,460, 3 C.F.R. 156 (1984 Comp.).....	8
No. 12,473, 3 C.F.R. 201 (1984 Comp.).....	8
No. 13,447, 3 C.F.R. 243 (2007 Comp.).....	9
No. 13,740, 3 C.F.R. 510 (2016 Comp.).....	9
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 360, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	12, 42

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 89, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	12, 42
Manual for Courts-Martial, United States:	
1984 ed.	6, 8, 35
2016 ed.	9
2019 ed.	9
<i>Memorandum from James N. Mattis, Secretary of Defense, to All Members of the Department of Defense: Sexual Assault Prevention and Awareness</i> (Apr. 18, 2018), https://dod. defense.gov/portals/1/features/2018/0418_ sapr/saap-osd004331-18-res.pdf	5, 6, 35
S. Rep. No. 331, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	10, 11, 29
<i>The Federalist No. 23</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	32
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings Before a Subcom. of the Senate Comm. on Armed Ser- vices</i> , 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	38
United States Department of Defense:	
<i>Department of Defense Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military, Fiscal Year 2018</i> (Apr. 2019), https://www.sapr.mil/sites/ default/files/DoD_Annual_Report_on_ Sexual_Assault_in_the_Military.pdf	7
Judicial Proceedings Panel, <i>Report on Retalia- tion Related to Sexual Assault Offenses</i> (Feb. 2016), http://jpp.whs.mil/Public/docs/ 08-Panel_Reports/04_JPP_Retaliation_Report_ Final_20160211.pdf	6
<i>Report of the Response Systems to Adult Sexual Assault Crimes Panel</i> (June 2014), http://responsesystemspanel.whs.mil/ Public/docs/Reports/00_Final/RSP_Report_ Final_20140627.pdf	6, 7

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Sex Crimes and the UCMJ: A Report for the Joint Service Comm. On Military Justice</i> , http://jpp.whs.mil/public/docs/03_Topic-Areas/02-Article_120/20150116/58_Report_SexCrimes_UCMJ.pdf	5, 6, 7, 34, 32
Sexual Assault Prevention and Response Office, <i>Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military</i> (Mar. 2010), https://www.sapr.mil/public/docs/reports/fy09_annual_report.pdf	5, 6, 7, 34
Earl Warren, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Military</i> , 37 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 181 (1962)	36
